liquidity that reflects the resources available for strategic opportunities including, among others, investing in the business, strengthening the balance sheet, repurchasing the Company's securities and
making strategic acquisitions. In addition, EBITDA is a widely used benchmark in the investment community. See the attached separate schedule for the reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP financial
information.
(4) Includes transaction expenses.
(5) Refer to Table 1 for schedule of adjusting items.
(6) In order to better align with the predominant customer base of the segment, we have moved management and financial reporting of our fully rotational torque machine operations, which operates under
the AMC brand, from the Drilling and Subsea segment to the Completions segment. Prior period financial information has been revised to conform with current period presentation with no impact to total
segment operating results.

9

Forum Energy Technologies, Inc.
Supplemental schedule - Segment information

(Unaudited)

  As Reported  As Adjusted (5)

  Twelve months ended  Twelve months ended

(in millions of dollars)  December 31,
2017  December 31,

2016  December 31,
2017  December 31,

2016

Revenue(6)

Drilling & Subsea  $ 234.7  $ 224.4  $ 234.7  $ 224.4

Completions  260.2  131.8  260.2  131.8

Production & Infrastructure  327.3  233.7  327.3  233.7

Eliminations  (3.6)  (2.3)  (3.6)  (2.3)

Total revenue  $ 818.6  $ 587.6  $ 818.6  $ 587.6

Operating income (loss)(6)

Drilling & Subsea  $ (31.6)  $ (53.1)  $ (27.5)  $ (40.5)

Operating income margin %  (13.5)%  (23.7)%  (11.7)%  (18.0)%

Completions (1)  (6.7)  (45.6)  9.3  (24.5)

Operating income margin %  (2.6)%  (34.6)%  3.6 %  (18.6)%

Production & Infrastructure  7.8  0.7  12.7  4.6

Operating income margin %  2.4 %  0.3 %  3.9 %  2.0 %

Corporate  (33.4)  (27.5)  (31.5)  (26.7)

Total Segment operating loss  (63.9)  (125.5)  (37.0)  (87.1)

Other items not in segment operating income (loss) (2)  (77.7)  (3.5)  0.3  0.1

Total operating loss  $ (141.6)  $ (129.0)  $ (36.7)  $ (87.0)